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DECISION of the FEI TRIBUNAL

Dated 20 December 2013

Positive Controlled Medication Case No.: 2011/CM07

Horse: XIME FEI Passport No: CHI40026

Person Responsible/NF/ID: Daniela Moreno/ECU/10066922

Additional Person Responsible: Rubén Parra Gaete

Event/ID: CEIYJ2* 120 km, Casablanca (CHI) /2011_CI_1359_E_YJ_02

Date: 2 July 2011

Prohibited Substances: Phenylbutazone, Flunixin

I. COMPOSITION OF PANEL

Prof. Dr. Jens Adolphsen, single member panel

II. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS

1. Memorandum of case: By Legal Department.

2. Case File: The FEI Tribunal duly took into consideration all evidence,
submissions and documents presented in the case file, as also made
available by and to the PR and the Additional PR.

3. Oral hearing: None

III. DESCRIPTION OF THE CASE FROM THE LEGAL VIEWPOINT

1. Articles of the Statutes/ Regulations which are applicable or have
been infringed:

Statutes 23rd edition, effective 6 May 2011 (“Statutes”), Arts. 1.4, 36,
37 and 39.

General Regulations, 23rd edition, 1 January 2009, updates effective 1
January 2011, Arts. 118, 143.1, 168.4 and 169 (“GRs”).
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Internal Regulations of the FEI Tribunal, effective 15 April 2007,
revision 1 February 2008 and Internal Regulations of the FEI Tribunal
2nd edition, 1 January 2012, Part III (“IRs”).

FEI Equine Anti-Doping and Controlled Medication Regulations
("EADCMRs"), 1st edition, effective 5 April 2010, updates effective 1
January 2011.

FEI Equine Controlled Medication Rules ("ECM Rules"), 1st edition,
effective 5 April 2010, updates effective 1 January 2011.

Veterinary Regulations (“VRs”), 12th edition, effective 5 April 2010,
updates effective 1 January 2011, Art. 1013 and seq. and Annex II
(the “Equine Prohibited List”).

FEI Code of Conduct for the Welfare of the Horse.

2. Person Responsible: Daniela Moreno

3. Additional Person Responsible: Rubén Parra Gaete

4. Justification for sanction:

GRs Art. 143.1: “Medication Control and Anti-Doping provisions are stated
in the Anti-Doping Rules for Human Athletes (ADRHA), in conjunction with
The World Anti-Doping Code, and in the Equine Anti-Doping and Controlled
Medication Regulations (EADCM Regulations).”

ECM Rules Art 2.1.1: “It is each Person Responsible’s personal duty to
ensure that no Controlled Medication Substance is present in the Horse’s
body during an Event. Persons Responsible are responsible for any
Controlled Medication Substance found to be present in their Horse’s
Samples, even though their Support Personnel will be considered
additionally responsible under Articles 2.2 – 2.7 of the ECM Rules where the
circumstances so warrant.  It is not necessary that intent, fault, negligence
or knowing use be demonstrated in order to establish a Rule violation under
Article 2.1.

GRs Art. 118.3: “The Person Responsible shall be the Athlete who rides,
vaults or drives the Horse during an Event, but the Owner and other
Support Personnel including but not limited to grooms and veterinarians
may be regarded as additional Person Responsible if they are present at the
Event or have made a relevant Decision about the Horse. In vaulting, the
lunger shall be an additional Person Responsible.”

IV. DECISION

Below is a summary of the relevant facts and allegations based on the
Parties’ written submissions, pleadings and evidence adduced.
Additional facts and allegations found in the Parties’ written
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submissions, pleadings and evidence may be set out, where relevant, in
connection with the legal discussion that follows. Although the Panel has
considered all the facts, allegations, legal arguments and evidence in
the present proceedings, in its decision it only refers to the submissions
and evidence it considers necessary to explain its reasoning.

1. Factual Background

1.1 XIME (the “Horse”) participated in the CEIYJ2* 120 km in Casablanca,
Chile, on 2 July 2011 (the “Event”), in the discipline of Endurance.
The Horse was ridden by Ms. Daniela Moreno, who was at the age of
seventeen (17) at the time of the Event, and who is forthwith
referred to as the Person Responsible (the “PR”).

1.2 The Horse was selected for sampling on 1 July 2011.

1.3 Analysis of the blood sample no. H02736 taken from the Horse at the
Event was performed at the FEI approved laboratory, the United
States Equestrian Federation Equine Drug Testing and Research
Laboratory (“USEF laboratory”), by analyst P. Mulherin, under the
supervision of Thomas F. Lomangino, Director of the Laboratory. The
analysis of the blood sample revealed the presence of Phenylbutazone
and Flunixin.

1.4 The Prohibited Substances detected are Phenylbutazone and Flunixin.
Phenylbutazone and Flunixin are commonly occurring non-steroidal
anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDS) with anti-inflammatory and
analgesic effect. Phenylbutazone and Flunixin are classified as
Controlled Medication Substances under the Equine Prohibited
Substances List. No request had been made to administer
Phenylbutazone and Flunixin to the Horse, and no Equine Therapeutic
Use Exemption (“ETUE”) had been provided by the PR for the use of
the substances on the Horse. Therefore, the positive finding for
Phenylbutazone and Flunixin in the Horse’s sample during the Event
gives rise to a Controlled Medication Rule Violation under the
EADCMRs.

1.5 Under the ECM Rules, in cases of the presence of Controlled
Medication Substances, a PR may elect the so-called “Administrative
Procedure” (also referred to as “Fast-Track”), provided that the
prerequisites of Article 8.3.1 of the ECM Rules are fulfilled. However,
the case at hand is not eligible for the Administrative Procedure
insofar as more than one Controlled Medication Substance had been
detected in the Horse’s sample.

2. The Proceedings

2.1 The presence of the Prohibited Substances following the laboratory
analysis, the possible rule violation and the consequences implicated
were officially notified to the PR by the FEI Legal Department on 3
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November 2011, through the Federación Ecuatoriana de Deportes
Ecuestres (“ECU-NF”).

3. The B-Sample Analysis

3.1 Together with the Notification Letter of 3 November 2011, the PR was
also informed that she was entitled: (i) to the performance of a B-
Sample confirmatory analysis on the positive sample; (ii) to attend or
be represented at the B-Sample analysis; and/or (iii) to request that
the B-Sample be analysed in a different laboratory than the A-
Sample.

3.2 The PR did not request for the B-Sample to be analysed and accepted
the results of the A-Sample analysis.

4. Written submission by the PR

4.1 On 9 November 2011, the ECU-NF explained that the PR’s parents
had borrowed the Horse from Mr. Ruben Parra Gaete, who had been
both the owner and trainer of the Horse. The ECU-NF further argued
that since the PR was a minor, Mr. Gaete, as owner of the Horse, had
to be the PR in the case at hand, and that Mr. Gaete himself fully
accepted responsibility.

4.2 On 23 November 2011, the PR submitted her explanations. Together
with her explanations the PR submitted a statement of Mr. Gaete. Mr.
Gaete explained that he had been the PR′s representative during the
Event. He further confirmed that the PR had rented the Horse from
him for the Event, and explained that the PR had not been part of the
Horse’s training or the Horse’s management, neither before nor
during the Event. In addition, Mr. Gaete alleged several irregularities
related to the sampling process, amongst others that the testing
veterinarian had not worn gloves when taking the sample, and that
he had performed testing on several horses at the same time.

4.3 In essence the PR argued:

a) That in the past she had competed on several borrowed horses,
and had to work hard to qualify to participate in FEI Events. That
for the Event in question she had rented the Horse from Mr. Gaete,
who was also her trainer.

b) That she had only arrived at the Event three (3) days prior to the
Competition, and that the Horse had been assigned to her by Mr.
Gaete. That she had had no responsibility in the Horse’s
preparation process, since the Horse was taken care of exclusively
by Mr. Gaete.

c) That therefore no sanction should be imposed on her.
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5. Written submission by the FEI

5.1 On 22 March 2012, together with its Response, the FEI submitted a
statement by Dr. Cristian Madariaga, testing veterinarian at the
Event. Dr. Madariaga admitted that he did not wear any gloves during
the sampling process. He also pointed out that the blood sample had
been taken from the Horse using a vacutainer and a needle, and that
it was therefore impossible that any contamination of the sample had
occurred during the sampling process. Dr. Madariaga further refuted
the other allegations by Mr. Gaete, including the allegation that he
had sampled several horses at the same time.

5.2 In essence the FEI argued:

a) That based on the statement by Dr. Madariaga, it was comfortable
with the testing procedure as it had taken place. That further,
sufficient proof of the presence of two Controlled Medication
Substances in the Horse’s A-Sample had been provided, and that -
as the PR had waived her right to the B-Sample analysis - a
violation of Article 2.1 of the ECM Rules had been established.

b) That the PR, despite the fact that she did not own the Horse, was
considered as the PR according to Article 118.3 of the GRs, as she
had ridden the Horse at the Event. That furthermore, she remained
the PR in accordance with Article 118.4.4 of the GRs, regardless of
the fact that she had been a minor at the time when her entry to
the Event had been submitted.

c) That a period of Ineligibility of up to two (2) years according to
Article 10.2 of the ECM Rules should be imposed, unless the
conditions for eliminating, reducing or increasing that period as set
out in Articles 10.4 and 10.5 of the ECM Rules were met.

d) That however no elimination or reduction under Article 10.4 of the
ECM Rules applied, since the PR had not fulfilled the prerequisites
for the application of that Article as she had not established how
the Controlled Medication Substances had entered the Horse’s
system.

6. Rebuttal by the PR

6.1 On 19 April 2012, the PR submitted her Rebuttal submission. In her
Rebuttal submission, the PR provided a statement of Mr. Haydee
Humeres Sigala, Manager of the Chilean Endurance Association, who
certified that Mr. Gaete had signed the PR’s registration for the Event.

6.2 The PR also submitted a statement of Mr. Bernardo Darquea, the PR′s
father, who had also been in charge of the qualifying process of the
Ecuadorian Team for the Pan-American Games. Mr. Darquea
explained that he had organized the renting of horses for the
Ecuadorian riders, including the PR, for several events, including the
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Event in question. He further explained that the allocation of horses
to the riders had been at the discretion of the respective owners. That
the PR had originally been scheduled to compete with the horse
CANDELARIA, but as CANDELARIA had gotten injured a few days
prior to the Event, the PR had been assigned to the Horse instead. In
his statement, Mr. Darquea further confirmed that the parents of the
riders and the riders themselves had left all matters relating to the
horses, such as food, medication and training, to the horses’ owners.
That it was therefore difficult for the PR to assume any responsibility
for a horse which she had met for the first time on the day of the
Event, even more so since she had been a minor.

6.3 In addition, the PR submitted a joint statement of eleven Ecuadorian
Endurance riders, who had also participated in the Event. The riders
explained that most of them had rented horses from the Mr. Gaete,
who was a worldwide recognised breeder, and that the horses used
had been chosen by the breeder based on availability. The riders
confirmed that the PR had been assigned to the Horse for the Event,
and that she had competed with the Horse for the first time at the
Event. That further since they had only travelled to the Event two or
three days prior to the Event, they had no knowledge with regard to
the horses’ training and maintenance.

6.4 Further, the PR provided a statement of Mr. Leonel Concha, employee
of Mr. Gaete. In his statement Mr. Concha explained that he was
taking care of the horses of Mr. Gaete. That upon arrival at the Event
he had realised that one horse under his care, the horse “NAMIBIA”,
had injured its knee during the transport. That he had therefore
called Mr. Gaete and had been instructed by him to inject the
substances Finadyne (10cc) and Phenylbutazone (15cc). That since
both horses, the Horse and NAMIBIA, were of the same colour and
had been wearing caps, and that because it had been dark, it was
possible that he injected the substances for NAMIBIA to the Horse
instead. He further clarified that he had underestimated the matter
since he was not aware of the FEI Anti-Doping Rules and its potential
consequences on individuals, and that had he had not confessed his
mistake earlier as he had been afraid of losing his job.

6.5 Following the statement by Mr. Concha, Mr. Gaete further submitted
a supplemental statement explaining that he wanted to rectify his
previous statement insofar as his employee, Mr. Concha, had
admitted in the meantime that he had applied the Controlled
Medication Substances to the Horse by mistake. He clarified that
despite his employee’s recognition of his mistake, as owner of the
Horse he assumed full responsibility.

7. The further proceedings

7.1 In the following, on 17 October 2012, the FEI charged Mr. Gaete,
who is forthwith referred to as the additional Person Responsible (the
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“additional PR”), as additional PR with an alleged rule violation of
Article 2.1 of the ECM Rules. The FEI argued that the additional PR
had to be considered as additional PR under Article 118.3 of the GRs
(i) as he had been the representative of the PR, who had been a
minor at the time of the Event, (ii) as he owned the Horse and had
borrowed it to the PR for the Event, (iii) as he had confirmed that
the PR had not been in charge of the Horse’s training,
supplementation, or management before and during the Event, and
that the PR only had had contact with the Horse when she had
competed with the Horse, (iv) as his employee Mr. Concha had
admitted that following his instructions he had applied Controlled
Medication Substances to one of his horses, and that he had
mistakenly administered the substances to the wrong horse, i.e. to
the Horse instead of the horse NAMIBIA, and that Mr. Concha had no
knowledge of FEI rules and regulations.

8. Written submissions by the additional PR

8.1 On 30 October 2012, the additional PR conceded that his groom had
made a mistake. That the mistake had been caused by the
circumstances after the arrival at the event, i.e. that it was dark, that
the electricity was not working, and that both XIME and NAMIBIA were
of the same colour and age. The additional PR however denied,
contrary to Mr. Concha’s statement, which he had previously accepted,
having instructed him to inject Phenylbutazone and Flunixin to the
horse NAMIBIA, or any other horses. Finally, in contradiction to his
written statement previously submitted by the PR he insisted that it
was unfair to hold him accountable for his groom’s actions.

9. Further written submission by the FEI

9.1 On 28 November 2012, the FEI provided its Response to the written
submissions by the additional PR.

9.2 In essence the FEI argued:

a) That sufficient proof of the presence of two Controlled Medication
Substances in the Horse’s A-Sample had been provided, and that -
as the PR had waived her right to the B-Sample analysis - a
violation of Article 2.1 of the ECM Rules had been established.

b) That Mr. Gaete qualified as additional PR in accordance with Article
118.3 of the GRs, as (i) he was the owner of the Horse (ii) he had
been present at the Event and (iii) he had made a relevant decision
about the Horse amongst others by transferring the Horse’s care to
his employee, Mr. Concha. That he had also accepted liability for
any mistakes made by his employee, including the administration
of Prohibited Substances to the Horse. That furthermore he should
have trained his employee accordingly, in particular regarding the
EADCMRs, the obligations thereunder and the potential
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consequences, and that he should have further taken other
precautions in order to avoid similar mistakes.

c) That by means of the declaration by Mr. Concha, sufficient proof
had been provided on how the Phenylbutazone and Flunixin had
entered the Horse’s system.

d) That a period of Ineligibility of up to two (2) years according to
Article 10.2 of the ECM Rules should be imposed, unless the
conditions for eliminating, reducing or increasing that period as set
out in Articles 10.4 and 10.5 of the ECM Rules were met.

e) That however the additional PR had not established that he bore
No Fault or Negligence or No Significant Fault or Negligence for the
ECM Rule violation, as he had not fulfilled his duty of care as
employer, i.e. to sufficiently train Mr. Concha on the EADCMRs and
to caution him against the use of Prohibited Substances. That in
addition, any administration of Prohibited Substances during the
Event to the Horse, or to NAMIBIA, without respective
authorisation by an applicable Equine Therapeutic Use Exemption
(“ETUE”) also constituted a violation of the processes foreseen
under the FEI Veterinary Regulations for the administration of
Controlled Medication Substances at an Event.

10. Rebuttal submission by the additional PR

10.1 On 20 December 2012, the additional PR explained that upon arrival
at the Event, Mr. Concha had called him, reporting about the injured
horse. That he had thereupon called a veterinarian, who had issued
treatment instructions. That finally, his intention was solely the health
of the Horse, and not to enhance the Horse’s performance, and that
additionally the Prohibited Substances found in the Horse’s sample
did not have performance-enhancing effect.

11. The Hearing Request by the additional PR

11.1 On 8 April 2013, a representative for the additional PR informed the
FEI that the additional PR wanted to argue his innocence in front of
the FEI Tribunal, but that he was currently in hospital and therefore
not in a position to appear in front of the Tribunal.

11.2 On 5 June 2013, and following further enquiry by the FEI, the
representative of the PR confirmed that the additional PR requested
a hearing by conference call, but was still in the hospital and
therefore not in a position to participate in a hearing.

11.3 On 26 November 2013 the additional PR – following further inquiry
by the FEI – expressed the view that he had already explained well
what had happened, i.e. an unfortunate mistake, and questioned
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whether indeed a hearing was necessary.

11.4 Following further explanations by the FEI regarding the necessity of
a hearing, the representative of the additional PR explained on 3
December 2013 that the latter wanted the hearing to be held, but
would not speak English, and would not have the financial means to
pay for an interpreter.

11.5 Upon further explanation by the FEI regarding the purpose of a
hearing, the representative of the additional PR explained on 13
December 2013, that the people who had been involved in the
incident would no longer work with the additional PR, and that the
additional PR did not have any means of contacting them for further
testimony. That finally, the additional PR did not wish to add
anything further, but that he wanted the Tribunal to be aware that
he had voluntarily not competed with any of his horses while he
awaited a Final Tribunal Decision in the case at hand.

12. Jurisdiction

12.1 The Tribunal has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the
Statutes, GRs and EADCMRs.

13. The Person Responsible

13.1 The PR is the Person Responsible for the Horse, in accordance with
Articles 118.3 of the GRs, as she competed with the Horse at the
Event. The PR was under eighteen (18) years when her entry was
submitted and was, therefore, a minor in accordance with Article
118.4 of the GRs.

14. The additional Person Responsible

14.1 The owner of the Horse is an additional Person Responsible in
accordance with Article 118.3 of the GRs.

15. The Decision

15.1 As set forth in Article 2.1.2 of the ECM Rules, sufficient proof of an
ECM Rule violation is established by the presence of a Controlled
Medication Substance in the Horse’s A-Sample, where the PR waives
analysis of the B-Sample and the B-Sample is not analysed. The
Tribunal is satisfied that the laboratory report relating to the A-
Sample reflects that the analytical tests were performed in an
acceptable manner and that the findings of the USEF laboratory are
accurate. The Tribunal is satisfied that the test results evidence the
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presence of Phenylbutazone and Flunixin in the sample taken from
the Horse at the Event. The PR did not contest the accuracy of the
test results or the positive findings. Phenylbutazone and Flunixin are
classified as Controlled Medication Substances on the Equine
Prohibited Substances List. The Tribunal is further satisfied that the
Testing Veterinarian assured that no contamination of the sample had
occurred, and therefore finds that the sampling process was in
accordance with the EADCMRs and the VRs.

15.2 The FEI has thus established an Adverse Analytical Finding, and has
thereby sufficiently proven the objective elements of an offence in
accordance with Article 3 of the ECM Rules.

15.3 In cases brought under the EADCMRs, a strict liability principle
applies as described in Article 2.1.1 of the ECM Rules. Once an ECM
Rule violation has been established by the FEI, the PR has the burden
of proving that he bears “No Fault or Negligence” for the positive
findings as set forth in Article 10.4.1 of the ECM Rules, or “No
Significant Fault or Negligence,” as set forth in Article 10.4.2 of the
ECM Rules.

15.4 However, in order to benefit from any elimination or reduction of the
applicable sanction under Article 10.4 of the ECM Rules, the PR must
first establish how the Controlled Medication Substances entered the
Horse’s system. This element is a prerequisite to the application of
Article 10.4 of the ECM Rules.

15.5 The Tribunal finds that by means of the explanations by Mr. Concha,
the PR has established by “a balance of probability”, as required
under Article 3.1 of the ECM Rules, that the substances
Phenylbutazone and Flunixin had been administered mistakenly to the
Horse by Mr. Concha, and have caused the positive test result. The
Tribunal understands that Finadyne contains the Controlled
Medication Substance Flunixin. The Tribunal is therefore satisfied that
the PR has established how the Prohibited Substances entered the
Horse’s system.

15.6 The Tribunal therefore needs to examine the question of “No Fault or
Negligence” or “No Significant Fault or Negligence” for the rule
violation.

15.7 The Tribunal finds that the additional PR did not demonstrate that he
bore “No Fault or Negligence” or “No Significant Fault or Negligence”
for the positive findings. The Tribunal finds that it has been
established that the additional PR had instructed his employee Mr.
Concha to administer the Prohibited Substances Phenylbutazone and
Flunixin to the horse NAMIBIA, and that the groom had mistakenly
treated the Horse with the two Prohibited Substances. In this respect,
the Tribunal takes note that the additional PR’s testimony as to
whether or not he had instructed his employee to administer the
Prohibited Substances changed several times over the course of the
proceedings. The Tribunal however also takes note that according to
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the statements by the additional PR himself, following the groom’s
report about the injury, the additional PR had spoken to the
veterinarian on the phone, and that the veterinarian had issued
treatment instructions. The Tribunal is therefore convinced that it
must have been the additional PR who had instructed the groom to
administer the horse NAMIBIA, as alleged by the groom. The Tribunal
however finds that it is of little relevance whether or not the
additional PR had instructed Mr. Concha to administer the Prohibited
Substances, as the additional PR, as employer of the groom, is
generally liable for the actions taken by his employee. The Tribunal
further finds that the additional PR should have trained Mr. Concha on
the EADCMRs, and cautioned him against the use of Prohibited
Substances. The Tribunal therefore holds that the additional PR did
not take the necessary precautions to ensure that the Horse was
competing without any Prohibited Substances in its system. As a
result, the Tribunal therefore finds that the additional PR was at fault
in performing his duties as owner and additional PR.

15.8 The Tribunal therefore comes to the conclusion that with regard to
the additional PR, no reduction or elimination of the otherwise
applicable period of Ineligibility is warranted.

15.9 With regard to the PR the Tribunal takes note of the explanations by
the PR, the additional PR, Mr. Darquea and the eleven Ecuadorian
Endurance riders that the PR had rented the Horse from the
additional PR for the Event, and that the PR had not been part of the
Horse’s training or the Horse’s management, neither before or during
the Event. The Tribunal however finds first that in light of Article
118.4 of the GRs, which expressly stipulates that the Minor Athlete
remains the Person Responsible, the PR in the case at hand remains
the Person Responsible.  In the view of the Tribunal, the situation in
the case at hand is very similar to other Equine Anti-Doping and
Controlled Medication cases in the discipline of Endurance, where it is
not unusual for minors to compete. The Tribunal does not see any
reasons in this particular case to release the PR from his
responsibility as Person Responsible. The Tribunal however is of the
opinion that the PR only bears a minor degree of fault for the rule
violation, given that it is uncontested that the custody and control of
the Horse was the responsibility of the additional PR at all times. The
PR should however have made sure – prior to competing with the
Horse – that under no circumstances the Horse had been
administered any Prohibited Substances, even more so as the Horse
had been borrowed by her from the additional PR.

15.10 In deciding the start date of the period of Ineligibility, the Tribunal
takes note of the additional PR’s claim that he had voluntarily not
competed with any of his horses while awaiting a Final Tribunal
Decision in the case at hand. The Tribunal however finds that no
voluntary Provisional Suspension as set forth in Article 10.8 of the
ECM by the additional PR had de facto been served by the additional
PR, as the additional PR would have had to notify such voluntary
Provisional Suspension in writing in order to receive a credit for such
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period of voluntary Provisional Suspension against any period of
Ineligibility which may ultimately be imposed. The additional PR had
however not notified serving any period of Provisional Suspension
until only few days prior to this present Final Decision.

16. Disqualification

16.1 According to Article 9 ECM Rules, a violation of the ECM Rules in
connection with a test in a given Competition automatically leads to
the Disqualification of the result of the Person Responsible and Horse
combination obtained in the Competition.

17. Sanctions

17.1 The FEI Tribunal imposes the following sanctions on the PR and on
the additional PR, in accordance with Articles 161 and 169 of the
GRs and Article 10 of the ECM Rules:

1) A warning is imposed on the PR.

2) The additional PR shall be suspended for a period of
twenty-four (24) months to be effective
immediately and without further notice from the date
of the notification. Therefore, the additional PR shall
be ineligible through 19 December 2015.

3) The additional PR is fined two thousand Swiss
Francs (CHF 2,000).

4) The PR shall contribute five hundred Swiss Francs
(CHF 500) towards the legal costs of the judicial
procedure.

5) The additional PR shall contribute one thousand
Swiss Francs (CHF 1,000) towards the legal costs
of the judicial procedure.

17.2 No Person Responsible who has been declared Ineligible may,
during the period of Ineligibility, participate in any capacity in a
Competition or activity that is authorised or organised by the FEI
or any National Federation or be present at an Event (other than as
a spectator) that is authorized or organized by the FEI or any
National Federation, or participate in any capacity in Competitions
authorized or organized by any international or national-level Event
organisation (Article 10.9.1 of the ECM Rules). Under Article 10.9.2
of the ECM Rules, specific consequences are foreseen for a
violation of the period of Ineligibility. Articles 10.9.1 and 10.9.2 of
the ECM Rules – as the entirety of the EADCM Regulations - also
apply to the additional PR.
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17.3 According to Article 168.4 of the GRs, the present decision is
effective from the day of written notification to the persons and
bodies concerned.

17.4 In accordance with Article 12 of the EAD Rules, the PR and the
additional PR may appeal against this decision by lodging an appeal
with the Court of Arbitration for Sport ("CAS") within 30 days of
receipt hereof.

V. DECISION TO BE FORWARDED TO:

a. The persons sanctioned: Yes

b. The President of the NF of the persons sanctioned: Yes

c. The President of the Organising Committee of the Event
through his NF: Yes

d. Any other: No

FOR THE PANEL

___________________________
Single member panel, Prof. Dr. Jens Adolphsen
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